Sanjeev Dabas, Practicing Company Secretary, ACS No.: 65138, C.P. No.: 

24418) be and is hereby appointed as Secretarial Auditor of the Company for 

a term of 5 (five) consecutive financial years commencing from the financial 
year 2025-26 to the financial year 2029-30, at a remuneration of Rs. 

72,000/- plus GST (Seventy-Two Thousand Only plus GST) per annum (in 

quarterly break-ups), which may be further increased by the Board of 
Directors of the Company or any Committee of the Board of Directors (‘the 
Board’) in consultation with the Secretarial Auditor from time to time.

[...]

Regulations, 2015 as amended, on the recommendations of Nomination & 
Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors, the consent of Members 

of the Company be and is hereby accorded to fix the remuneration of Mr. 

Chander Shekhar Jain  (DIN: 08639491), Managing Director, amounting to 

Rs. 4,80,000/- (Four Lakh Eighty Thousand) per annum. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT save and except as aforesaid, the special 

resolution approved and passed by the members though postal ballot on 13th 

May 2022 with respect to the appointment of Mr. Chander Shekhar Jain, as 

Managing Director shall continue to remain in force and effect.

[...]

Regulations, 2015 as amended, on the recommendations of Nomination & 
Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors, the consent of Members 

of the Company be and is hereby accorded to fix the remuneration of Mr. 

Nitin Aggarwal  (DIN: 06713847), Whole Time Director, amounting to Rs. 

6,84,000/- (Six Lakh Eighty Four Thousand) per annum. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT save and except as aforesaid, the special 

resolution approved and passed by the members though postal ballot on 13th 

https://mca.gov.in/content/mca/global/en/acts-rules/ebooks/acts.html?act=NTk2MQ==

May 2022 with respect to the appointment of Mr.

[...]

Chander Shekhar Jain as Managing Director of the Company for the 

remaining period. The details are set out below:-   

(i) Remuneration: The remuneration proposed to be paid to Mr. Chander 

Shekhar Jain, Managing Director for the remaining period of his term is 

Rs. 4,80,000/- (Four Lakh Eighty Thousand Only).   

(ii) Other Benefits: Mr. Chander Shekhar Jain, will also be entitled to 

such other benefits, schemes, privileges and amenities as are granted to 

senior executives of the Company in accordance with the Company’s 

practices, rules and regulations in force from time to time.

[...]

Nitin Aggarwal as Whole Time Director of the Company for the remaining 

period. The details are set out below:-   

(i) Remuneration: The remuneration proposed to be paid to Mr. Nitin 
Aggarwar, Whole Time Director for the remaining period of his term is 

Rs. 6,84,000/- (Six Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Only).   

(ii) Other Benefits: Mr. Nitin Aggarwal, will also be entitled to such other 

benefits, schemes, privileges and amenities as are granted to senior 

executives of the Company in accordance with the Company’s practices, 

rules and regulations in force from time to time.